 1
Oil Change Kit Instructions (YLU-4S10W-40-R1)
10W40 Semi-Synthetic
CHANGING THE ENGINE OIL
1. Start the engine, warm it up for several
minutes, and then turn it off.
2. Place a container under the engine oil drain
bolt.
3. Remove:
 Lower cowlings (Where Required)
4. Remove:
 Engine oil filler cap “1”
 Engine oil drain bolt “2”
(along with the gasket)
5. Drain:
 Engine oil
(completely from the crankcase)
6. If the oil filter cartridge is also to be
replaced, perform the following
procedure.
a. Remove the oil filter cartridge “1” with an
oil filter wrench “2”.
   b. Lubricate the O-ring “3” of the new oil
filter cartridge with a thin coat of lithium-
soap-based grease.
NOTICE: ________________________
 Make sure the O-ring “3” is positioned
correctly in the groove of the oil filter
cartridge.
c. Tighten the new oil filter cartridge to
specification with an oil filter wrench.
Oil filter cartridge
17 Nm (1.7 m·kgf, 12 ft·lbf)
NOTICE: ________________________
 Engine oil also lubricates the clutch
and the wrong oil types or additives
could cause clutch slippage.
Therefore, do not add any chemical
additives or use engine oils with a
grade of CD or higher and do not use
oils labelled “ENERGY
CONSERVING II”.
 Do not allow foreign materials to
enter the crankcase.
______________________________
 2
Oil Change Kit Instructions (YLU-4S10W-40-R1)
10W40 Semi-Synthetic
7. Install:
 Engine oil drain bolt
(along with the gasket)
Engine oil drain bolt
43 Nm (4.3 m·kgf, 31 ft·lbf)
   8. Fill:
 Crankcase
(with the specified amount of the
recommended engine oil)
NOTICE: ____________________________
 SEE TABLE FOR CORRECT OIL
QUANTITY FOR YOUR MODEL.
     _____________________________________
9. Install:
 Engine oil filler cap
10. Start the engine, warm it up for several
minutes, and then turn it off.
11. Check:
 Engine
(for engine oil leaks)
12. Install:
 Lower cowlings  (If Required)
13. Check:
 Engine oil level
CHECKING THE ENGINE OIL LEVEL
1. Stand the vehicle on a level surface.
TIP __________________________________
 Place the vehicle on a suitable stand
 Make sure the vehicle is upright
_____________________________________
2. Start the engine, warm it up for several
minutes, and then turn it off.
3. Check:
 Engine oil level
The engine oil level should be between
the minimum level mark “a” and
maximum level mark “b”.
Below the minimum level mark → Add
the recommended engine oil to the
proper level.
Type
SAE 10W-40, SAE 10W-50, SAE 15W-40, SAE
20W-40 or SAE 20W-50 (14B1, 14B2)
YAMALUBE 4 10W-40 or YAMALUBE 4
20W-50, SAE 10W-40 or SAE 20W-50 (14B3)
Recommended engine oil grade, API service SG
type or higher, JASO standard MA
 3
Oil Change Kit Instructions (YLU-4S10W-40-R1)
10W40 Semi-Synthetic
  Viscosity Chart
4. Start the engine, warm it up for several
minutes, and then turn it off.
5. Check the engine oil level again.
TIP __________________________________
 Before checking the engine oil level,
Wait a few minutes until the oil has settled.
_____________________________________
PLEASE NOTE: _______________________
 Always refer back to your owner’s
manual or discuss with your local
Yamaha dealer.
___________________________________
Kit Contents
Part Number Description
5GH-13440-50 Oil Filter
214-11198-01  Gasket
YMD-65021-04-03
Yamalube Y4-S 10W40 Semi
Synthetic Oil 4 LT
Correct Oil Capacity for your Model.
Model Year Model
Oil Only
Change
Oil & Filter
Change
YZF-R1 2007 - 2008 2.90 LT 3.10 LT
YZF-R1 2009 - 2014 3.73 LT 3.93 LT
YZF-R6 2006 – 2015 2.40 LT 2.60 LT
FZ1 S/N 2006 - 2014 2.90 LT 3.10 LT
FZ6 S/N 2007 - 2009 2.50 LT 2.80 LT
FZ6R (XJ6-FL) 2010 – 2015 2.50 LT 2.80 LT
FZ8 S/N 2011 - 2013 2.90 LT 3.10 LT
XJ6S 2009 2.50 LT 2.80 LT
XJ6-N 2010 - 2015 2.50 LT 2.80 LT
XVS1300A 2010 - 2015 3.20 LT 3.40 LT
XVS950A 2009 - 2015 3.70 LT 4 LT
XVS950CU (BOLT) 2014 - 2015 3.70 LT 4 LT
FJR1300/A 2001 – 2015 3.80 LT 4 LT
MT-09 2014 - 2015 2.40 LT 2.70 LT